RESOLUTION NO. RES-2020-189

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A REFUND FOR WATER DEMAND FEES FOR MULTI-FAMILY PROPERTIES THAT PAID A SEPARATE IRRIGATION WATER DEMAND FEE

WHEREAS, On August 26, 2014, the Santa Rosa City Council approved the Water and Wastewater Demand Fee Study Final Report (Report) produced by the Reed Group, Inc. and adopted Resolution No. 28547 which adopted the City's Water and Wastewater Demand Fee schedule; and

WHEREAS, the adopted demand fee for multi-family properties included an amount for irrigation demand for each individual unit; and

WHEREAS, some multi-family properties are required to install a dedicated irrigation meter and charged a corresponding irrigation water demand fee; and

WHERAS, Santa Rosa Water has determined that those multi-family properties with a separate irrigation meter for dedicated irrigation demand were charged an additional demand fee for irrigation; and

WHEREAS, the amount of water demand volume for multi-family properties with a dedicated irrigation meter should be 4.8 units and not 9.0 units when separate water demand irrigation demand is paid; and

WHEREAS, Santa Rosa Water has identified the multi-family properties that paid an additional irrigation demand fee; and

WHEREAS, Santa Rosa Water re-calculated the total water demand fee for each individual multi-family unit without the incorporated irrigation demand; and

WHEREAS, Santa Rosa Water is recommending the multi-family properties that were charged an additional demand fee for irrigation purposes be refunded the additional payment, as indicated in the Attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, per Government Code Section 66013(h), a refunding of such additional demand fees is not legally required; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Utilities considered this item at their November 5, 2020 Board meeting and, by resolution, recommended that the Council approve issuance of and authorize the Chief Financial Officer to pay a refund of the irrigation demand for those multi-family properties, as indicated in Attached Exhibit A, that were charged an additional demand fee for irrigation purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the identified multi-family developments, as

indicated in the Attached Exhibit A, were charged an additional irrigation demand fee in error and proposed refunds are appropriate.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves issuance of a refund of the irrigation demand for those multi-family properties that were change an additional demand fee for irrigation purposes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to pay these refunds to individual properties from Fund 1615-4643.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 10th day of November, 2020.

AYES:	(7) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vio Rogers, Sawyer, Tibbett	ce Mayor Fleming, Council Mets	embers Dowd, Olivares,
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
City A	Attorney		

Exhibit A – Calculated Refunds for Multi-Family Properties